
 

Convention on the Conservation of  
Migratory Species of Wild Animals 

 
 
 
 

 

First Meeting of the Americas Flyways Task Force 

(26 – 28 July 2018, Florianopolis, Brazil) 

UNEP/CMS/AFTF1/Inf.2 
 

AMERICAS FLYWAYS TASK FORCE 
LIST OF MEMBERS 

 
 

ARGENTINA  

Ing. Carlos Merenson 
Director Nacional de Biodiversidad  
Subsecretaría de Planificación y Ordenamiento Ambiental del Territorio  
Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sustentable 
cmerenso@ambiente.gob.ar 
 
Román Baigún 
Consejero Científico 
rbaigun@ambiente.gob.ar 
 
Lic. Daniel Ramadori  
Coordinador de Proyectos 
edramadori@ambiente.gob.ar 
 
 
BRAZIL 

Mr. Ugo Eichler Vercillo 
Director 
Department of Conservation and Management of Species 
Ministry of the Environment of Brazil 
Ugo.vercillo@mma.gov.br; ugoeichler@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Carlota de Azevedo Bezerra Vitor Ramos 
Assistant 
Department for Environmental Sustainability 
Ministry for Foreign Affairs of Brazil 
dema@itamaraty.gov.br  
 
 
CANADA 

Ryan Zimmerling  
Manager of the Migratory Bird Conservation and Management Unit 
Canadian Wildlife Service 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
ryan.zimmerling@canada.ca 
 
Nathalie Savoie 
Head Conservation Unit for the Migratory Birds Conservation and Management 
natalie.savoie@canada.ca 
 
 

mailto:rbaigun@ambiente.gob.ar
mailto:edramadori@ambiente.gob.ar
mailto:Ugo.vercillo@mma.gov.br
mailto:ugoeichler@gmail.com
mailto:dema@itamaraty.gov.br
mailto:ryan.zimmerling@canada.ca
mailto:ryan.zimmerling@canada.ca


UNEP/CMS/AFTF1/Inf.2 

2 

 

COSTA RICA 

Ana María Monge Ortiz 
Sistema Nacional de Áreas de Conservación (SINAC) 
anamaria.monge@sinac.go.cr 
 
 
CUBA 

Dr. Hiram Jose Gonzalez Alonso 
Jefe del Laboratorio Cubano de Aves Migratorias 
Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnología y Medio Ambiente 
hiramglez@ceniai.inf.cu 
 
 
CHILE 

Charif Tala González 
Jefe del Departamento Conservación de Especies 
Ministerio del Medio Ambiente  
ctala@mma.gob.cl 
 
 
ECUADOR 

Julia Cordero 
Especialista de Vida Silvestre Provincial 
Unidad de Patrimonio Natural de Manabí 
Coordinación General Zona 4 
Ministerio del Ambiente 
julia.cordero@ambiente.gob.ec; internacional@ambiente.gob.ec 
 
 
MEXICO 

Humberto Berlanga García 
Coordinador del Programa NABCI y Temas de Vida Silvestre 
hberlang@conabio.gob.mx;humberto.berlanga@gmail.com 
 
 
PANAMA 

Licenciada Michelle Caballero (Punto Focal del Grupo de Trabajo) 
Bióloga de la Dirección General de Áreas Protegidas y Vida Silvestre (DAVPS) 
Ministerio de Medio Ambiente (MIAMBIENTE) 
mycaballero@miambiente.gob.pa 
 
Ricardo de Ycaza 
Director de Costas y Mares 
Dirección Nacional de Costas y Mares 
rdeycaza@miambiente.gob.pa 
 
 
PARAGUAY 

Juan Mandelburger 
Director  
Secretaría de Ambiente 
dariomandel@gmail.com 
 
 

mailto:anamaria.monge@sinac.go.cr
mailto:hiramglez@ceniai.inf.cu
mailto:ctala@mma.gob.cl
mailto:julia.cordero@ambiente.gob.ec
mailto:internacional@ambiente.gob.ec
mailto:hberlang@conabio.gob.mx
mailto:humberto.berlanga@gmail.com
mailto:rdeycaza@miambiente.gob.pa
mailto:rdeycaza@miambiente.gob.pa


UNEP/CMS/AFTF1/Inf.2 

 

3 

 

PERU 

Jessica Maria Gálvez-Durand Besnard 
Directora 
Oficina de Autoridad Administrativa CITES-Perú 
jgalvez@serfor.gob.pe 
 
Doris Rodríguez Guzmán 
Especialista de Fauna Silvestre 
Dirección de Gestión Sostenible del Patrimonio de Fauna Silvestre 
drodriguez@serfor.gob.pe 
 
 
REPUBLICA DOMINICANA 

Lic. Ángel Daneris Santana 
Viceministro de Áreas Protegidas y Biodiversidad 
Daneris.Santana@ambiente.gob.do / Mirla.Garcia@ambiente.gob.do 
 
Ing. José Manuel Mateo Féliz 
Director de Biodiversidad 
Jose.Mateo@ambiente.gob.do;sarah.diazfrank@ambiente.gob.do 
 
 
URUGUAY 

Jorge Luis Cravino, DMV 
Jefe Departamento de FAUNA 
jcravino@mvotma.gub.uy 
 
Marcel Calvar Agrelo 
Consejero Técnico 
mcalvar@mvotma.gub.uy 
 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Guy B. Foulks 
Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Act Program 
Division of Bird Habitat Conservation 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Headquarters  
Guy_B_Foulks@fws.gov 
 
Brad A. Andres 
National Coordinator, U.S. Shorebird Conservation Plan 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
brad_andres@fws.gov 
 
US Forest Service 

Greg Butcher  
Migratory Species Coordinator 
Forest Service  
International Programs 
gsbutcher@fs.fed.us 
 
Monika T. Thiele 
International Policy Specialist 
Wildlife Trade and Conservation Branch 
Monika_Thiele@fws.gov  

mailto:jgalvez@serfor.gob.pe
mailto:drodriguez@serfor.gob.pe
mailto:Daneris.Santana@ambiente.gob.do
mailto:Mirla.Garcia@ambiente.gob.do
mailto:Jose.Mateo@ambiente.gob.do
mailto:sarah.diazfrank@ambiente.gob.do
mailto:jcravino@mvotma.gub.uy
mailto:jcravino@mvotma.gub.uy
mailto:Guy_B_Foulks@fws.gov
mailto:brad_andres@fws.gov
mailto:gsbutcher@fs.fed.us
mailto:Monika_Thiele@fws.gov


UNEP/CMS/AFTF1/Inf.2 

4 

 

 
Johnston, Scott  
Division of Migratory Birds 
scott_johnston@fws.gov  
 
 
AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY (ABC) 

Emily Jo “EJ” Williams  
Vice President and Migratory Bird Director 
ejwilliams@abcbirds.org 
 
 
ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AGENCIES 

Deborah Hahn 
International Relations Director 
Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies 
dhahn@fishwildlife.org  
 
 
AUDUBON SOCIETY 

John Beavers 
Director of International Alliances Program 
National Audubon Society 
jbeavers@audubon.org  
 
Licenciada Rosabel Miró 
Directora Ejecutiva de la Sociedad Audubon de Panamá 
rosabelmiro@mac.com 
 
Vanessa Flores 
vflores@audubon.org 
 
 
AVES Y CONSERVACIÓN 

Ana E. Ágreda De la Paz 
Coordinadora Proyecto Salinas – Ecuasal 
Aves y Conservación / BirdLife en Ecuador 
aagreda@avesconservacion.org  
 
 
BIRDLIFE INTERNATIONAL 

Mr David Wege  
Flyway Program Coordinator in the Americas 
BirdLife International 
David.Wege@birdlife.org 
 
 
CARICOM 

Dr. Thérèse Yarde (no longer at CARICOM) 
Coordinator of the Programme for Capacity Building Related to Multilateral Environmental 
Agreements 
CARICOM Secretariat 
therese.yarde@caricom.org 
 

mailto:scott_johnston@fws.gov
mailto:ejwilliams@abcbirds.org
mailto:dhahn@fishwildlife.org
mailto:jbeavers@audubon.org
mailto:rosabelmiro@mac.com
mailto:vflores@audubon.org
mailto:aagreda@avesconservacion.org
mailto:David.Wege@birdlife.org
mailto:therese.yarde@caricom.org


UNEP/CMS/AFTF1/Inf.2 

 

5 

 

Amrikha Singh 
Programme Manager Sustainable Development 
Amrikha.Singh@Caricom.org 
 
 
CONSERVATION OF ARCTIC FLORA AND FAUNA (CAFF) 

Jennifer Provencher, PhD 
Weston Post-doctoral Fellow in Northern Research 
Acadia University - National Wildlife Research Centre 
Jennifer.provencher@canada.ca 
 
Isadora Angarita  
AMBI Americas Flyway Coordinator 
isadora@caff.is; isadorangarita@gmail.com 
 
 
CMS SCIENTIFIC COUNCIL 

Rob P. Clay, Ph.D 
Director 
WHSRN Executive Office / Oficina Ejecutiva de la RHRAP 
 rclay@manomet.org 
 
 
CMS FLYWAYS WORKING GROUP 

Taej Mundkur 
Chair of CMS Flyways Working Group 
Wetlands International 
Taej.Mundkur@wetlands.org 
 
 
ENVIRONMENT FOR THE AMERICAS 

Susan Bonfield, PhD 
Director 
Environment for the Americas 
sbonfield@environmentamericas.org 
 
 
GRUPO CONSERVACIÓN FLAMENCOS ALTOANDINOS (GCFA) 

Dr. Patricia Marconi 
Presidente, Fundación YUCHAN 
huaico1709@gmail.com 
 
 
GUYRA PARAGUAY 

Alberto Yanosky 
Director Ejecutivo 
alberto.yanosky@gmail.com  
 
 

HUMEDALES ARGENTINA 

Daniel Blanco 
Director Ejecutivo 
deblanco@humedales.org.ar 

mailto:Amrikha.Singh@Caricom.org
mailto:Jennifer.provencher@canada.ca
mailto:isadora@caff.is
mailto:isadorangarita@gmail.com
mailto:rclay@manomet.org
mailto:Taej.Mundkur@wetlands.org
mailto:sbonfield@environmentamericas.org
mailto:huaico1709@gmail.com
mailto:alberto.yanosky@gmail.com
mailto:deblanco@humedales.org.ar


UNEP/CMS/AFTF1/Inf.2 

6 

 

 
 
NORTH AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVATION INITIATIVE (NABCI) 

Dr. Judith Scarl 
Coordinator, North American Bird Conservation Initiative 
Bird Conservation Program Manager, Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies 
jscarl@fishwildlife.org 
 
 
SAVE BRAZIL 

Juliana Bosi de Almeida 
BirdLife/SAVE Brasil  
juliana.almeida@savebrasil.org.br 
 
Pedro Develey 
Executive Director 
pedro.develey@savebrasil.org.br 
  
 
WWF PARAGUAY 

Cristina Morales 
Coordinadora Programa Cerrado Pantanal 
cmoralesl@wwf.org.py 
 
 
UN ENVIRONMENT 

Francisco Rilla Manta 
International Governance Unit (IGU) - Law Division- UN Environment 
francisco.rilla@un.org 
 
 
CMS SECRETARIAT 

Borja Heredia 
Avian Species Head 
borja.heredia@cms.int 
 
Tilman Schneider 
Associate Programme Officer 
tilman.schneider@cms.int 
 
Ximena Cancino 
Avian Team and Conference Services Assistant 
ximena.cancino@cms.int 
  

mailto:jscarl@fishwildlife.org
mailto:juliana.almeida@savebrasil.org.br
mailto:juliana.almeida@savebrasil.org.br
mailto:jscarl@fishwildlife.org
mailto:francisco.rilla@un.org
mailto:francisco.rilla@un.org
mailto:francisco.rilla@un.org
mailto:francisco.rilla@un.org

